
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension 
Board 
 

Date and 
Time 

Wednesday, 12th October, 2022 
2.00 pm 

  
Place Meeting Room Z, Fire & Police HQ, 

Leigh Road, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  
4 DEPUTATIONS   
 

Public Document Pack



 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting  
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Scheme Advisory Board. 

  
7 LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  

(Pages 7 - 62) 
 
 To receive a report providing an update on legislation and the Local 

Government Association. 
  

8 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER 
REVIEW  (Pages 63 - 80) 

 
 To receive an update on the development of key issues and to review the 

Risk Register. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire and 
Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday, 5th July, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Stew Adamson 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
* Richard Scarth 

 
* Sean Harrison        Mark Hilton 
* Councillor Roger Price      * Richard North 
   Ross Singleton       * Dan Tasker 
 
* Present 
 
  

36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Ross Singleton and Mark Hilton. 
  

37.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Clerk called for nominations for a Chairman, noting the requirements of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference.  Stew Adamson was 
nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations duly 
appointed Chairman of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board until the first 
meeting of the Board following the annual meeting of the Fire Authority in 2023. 
  

38.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman called for nominations for a Vice-Chairman, noting the 
requirements of the Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference.  Richard 
Scarth was nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations 
duly appointed Vice-Chairman of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board until 
the first meeting of the Board following the annual meeting of the Fire Authority 
in 2023. 
  

39.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  
No interests were declared. 
  

40.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 19 April were reviewed and agreed. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 
  

41.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
  

42.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Stew Adamson thanked Board Members for appointing him as Chairman of the 
HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board for a further year. 
  

43.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the County Councillor Employer 
Representative.  It was noted that there had been recent meetings between the 
SAB, Home Office and Local Government Association about pension issues.  It 
was heard there were a lot of similar issues, which could be looked at further. 
  
It was heard that other issues relating to the SAB were highlighted in reports 
later in the agenda.   
  

44.   HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 
REPORT 2021/22  
 
Members of the Board received a report from Hampshire Pension Services 
(HPS) providing the Board with an update on pensions administration during 
2021/22 (Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
Officers presented the report to the Board and highlighted key areas of the 
report.  In terms of administration performance, it was confirmed that all cases 
had been completed on time.  In relation to registration to the online member 
portal, the table at paragraph 6.2 of the report detailed the number of active, 
deferred and pensioner members registered, and it was noted that 
encouragement would be given to those who had still made no contact to either 
register, or to opt out and receive in paper.  Officers were pleased to confirm that 
following a re-assessment of Customer Service Excellence (CSE) accreditation, 
HPS received full compliance for all 57 of the criteria, and were awarded 
‘compliance plus’ in six areas which were detailed at paragraph 7.2. 
  
Details relating to complaints and a data breach were explained to the Board, as 
well as audits in relation to pension administration during 2021/22.  Officers were 
pleased to confirm that a substantial rating had been achieved for the areas 
audited.  In relation to cyber security, it was noted that there were no concerns 
highlighted following penetration testing. 
  
Questions were raised with officers around the data breach and why this wasn’t 
reported.  It was heard that this may not be a material breach, which was why it 
wasn’t reported, but officers would follow this up and inform the Board.  In 
relation to McCloud and the development of software required to administer the 

Page 4



 

McCloud remedy, officers were asked whether the Fire Brigade Union (FBU) had 
been involved in any discussions around this, and this would be looked into. 
  
The Chairman thanked officers for presenting the report, which provided 
reassurance of the outstanding performance of HPS. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the HIWFRA Firefighter’s Pension Board noted the report which provided 
reassurance about the performance of Hampshire Pension Services. 
  

45.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE 
REPORT  
 
The Board received an update on Legislation and the Local Government 
Association (LGA), Item 10 in the Minute Book. 
  
Officers presented the report to the Board and highlighted key areas.  
Paragraphs 4-6 of the report detailed Member Benefit Illustrations which could 
be found on the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme website, and was a useful tool for 
members in the absence of any individual calculator or estimate.  Members of 
the Board who had looked at these, confirmed the tools were useful and made 
sense.  
  
Officers also drew attention to abatement guidance recently published by the 
LGA, and it was noted that the approach taken by HPS was consistent with this 
guidance.  Officers also highlighted that Elena Johnson had recently joined the 
LGA in the role of Pensions Adviser (Governance), and would be able to provide 
training to Board Members if required. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension 
Board. 
  

46.   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on ongoing issues (Item 
11 in the Minute Book), and also the Board’s Risk Register for review. The report 
was introduced and key issues were highlighted. 
  
The Board heard that in relation to member portal registration, figures at the end 
of May 2022 showed a slight increase.  A query was raised about the figures 
detailing the registration of active members in the table at paragraph 8, and 
officers confirmed that these would be checked and amended, and an updated 
report would be published.  Officers drew Board Members attention to the tables 
at paragraphs 14, 17 and 18 which detailed analysis requested at the previous 
meeting on pension scheme member participation.  The figures were discussed 
and it was heard that some members had opted-out because they were not able 
to afford to pay pension contributions.  Board Members were asked for their 
views on this analysis and whether any further analysis was required.  Board 
Members queried whether a survey could be circulated to ascertain reasons for 
opting-out, and it was heard this had been done previously and had a poor 

Page 5



 

response rate.  It was agreed that further analysis around male/female opting-out 
could be useful and the Chairman of the Board confirmed that he would initially 
discuss this with the Service’s diversity group.    
  
Officers highlighted other issues such as the Risk Register and 
Matthews/O’Brien case.  In relation to the Risk Register, it was confirmed that as 
requested by the Board at the last meeting, the risk of Isle of Wight (IoW) data in 
relation to Matthews be added to the Register, and this was shown in the 
Register at Appendix B.  Paragraphs 23-31 detailed the current situation in 
relation to Matthews/O’Brien case and it was explained that the IoW had sent 
most of the data requested for the Matthews remedy.  The tables at paragraph 
29 highlighted the number of cases subject to Matthews remedy, and the 
number of cases subject to both Matthews and McCloud remedy.  Funding has 
been received from the Home Office to assist with the administration of this 
project. 
  
Paragraphs 32–39 detailed the current situation around McCoud/Sargeant 
remedy.  It was heard that in response to whether all active members of the fire 
pension scheme felt that they were ‘in scope’ or ‘out of scope’ for remedy, out of 
the responses received, 12 indicated that they should be ‘in scope’.  Officers 
highlighted that this had been a good data checking exercise and these 
responses would be followed up.  Officers also highlighted the current situation 
with Immediate Detriment (ID), and it was confirmed that this was still currently 
paused, which was the situation with many other Fire Authorities (FRA’s), and a 
report on ID would be brought to the next meeting of the HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee on the 29 July for consideration.  Board Members 
queried why some FRA’s were offering ID, and it was noted that these FRA’s 
were taking high risks in doing so, to their individual members and to their FRA.  
It was confirmed that HIWFRA had written to all members who had applied for ID 
under the framework to inform them of the current position, and there had also 
been engagement with the local FBU. 
  
RESOLVED: 
i.          That the content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 

Pension Board. 
ii.         That the Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 20-22 and Appendix B was 

approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



 

 

 
HIWFRA FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION BOARD 
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   12 OCTOBER 2022  
   
Title:   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 

UPDATE REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for this 
agenda item. 

 
 
FPS BULLETINS 
 
2. LGA issue a bulletin at the end of each month; there have been three 

bulletins issued since the last Fire Pension Board reports were written. The 
bulletins are emailed out to a variety of contacts but can also be accessed 
via the www.fpsregs.org website.  
 

3. Bulletins 58, 59 and 60 can be found in APPENDICES A, B and C. There is 
a lot of information contained within these bulletins; the key items are set 
out below. 

 
 

SAB RESPONDS TO HM TREASURY LETTER (BULLETIN 58) 
 
4. On 20 June 2022, the Chair of the SAB wrote an open letter in reply to HM 

treasury’s letter of 23 March 2022 to seek further clarity on the extent of 
Sections 61 and 62 and the tax implications detailed.  
 

5. This shows that the conversation is still ongoing, and that the SAB are still 
trying to find a way forward with Immediate Detriment.  
 
SERVICE HISTORY DATA FOR TRANSITIONAL 2015 FPS MEMBERS 
(BULLETIN 59) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

http://www.fpsregs.org/


 

 
6. Where a member has transitioned from one of the legacy schemes to the 

2015 scheme the qualifying service in the 2015 FPS is added to the 
qualifying service in the legacy schemes to determine whether a member 
with continuity of service qualifies for retirement benefits.  
 

7. Any reduction in pensionable service due to an unpaid service break such 
as family leave, industrial action and career breaks will affect the date by 
the relevant number of days. For example, a member needs a minimum of 
25 years across the 1992 /2015 schemes combined to retire before age 55.  

 
8. The Board will be pleased to note that this does not require any change in 

process as the IBC Pensions Admin Team always report any absences to 
Hampshire Pension Services when any service details are requested.  
 
FPS 1992 SCOTLAND – COMMUTATION PROVISIONS (BULLETIN 59) 

 
9. The Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA) have amended their 

commutation provisions from 1 April 2022 to remove the commutation 
restriction for those retiring before age 55 with less than 30 years’ service.  
 

10. SPPA have reported that there had been a significant rise in expected 
retirements in the first quarter of 2022/23. Due to the timing, it is not clear if 
this is because of a change of provision or because all members have been 
moved into the 2015 Scheme from 1 April 2022. 

 
11. The SAB will monitor this impact over a longer period so that more data is 

available to be considered. If the SAB want to pursue this, then they would 
need to prepare a business case for the Government to take forward.  

 
PUBLIC SECTOR UNIONS GRANTED JUDICIAL REVIEW OVER 
McCLOUD COST REMEDY (BULLETIN 59) 

 
12. Unions across the Public Sector sought a judicial review against the UK 

Government about the McCloud remedy costs in the cost control 
mechanism. They argued that the cost of rectifying the discrimination should 
not be met by members. 
 

13. On 4 July 2022, the FBU and the BMA were given permission to judicially 
review the Government’s decision. The review is expected to be heard 
towards the latter part of 2022. 

 
TPO McCLOUD FACTSHEET PUBLISHED (BULLETIN 59) 

 
14. On 20 July 2022, The Pensions Ombudsman published a factsheet on 

McCloud which sets out TPO’s views on what affected members and 
schemes can do now and what TPO’s present approach to dealing with 
McCloud complaints.  

Page 8



 

 
15. While a member can certainly raise an Internal Dispute Resolution 

Procedure (IDRP) about McCloud remedy, TPO’s current general starting
[...]
ge 84), Payroll (page 

95), Two Pensions (page 122).  

FPS England SAB updates 

FPS 1992 Scotland – commutation provisions 

We reported in FPS Bulletin 55 – March 2022 that the commutation provisions have 

been amended for FPS 1992 Scotland from 1 April 2022. At the SAB meeting on 23 

June 2022, SPPA gave an update to the Board on the impact that the change in the 

provisions has had on retirement numbers. SPPA reported that there had been a 

significant rise in expected retirements in the first quarter of 2022-2023. Due to 

timing, it is not clear whether this is because of the change in provision or due to the 

move of all members back into the FPS 2015 from 1 April 2022. It is also not clear 

how this will impact on workforce planning. 

  

Page 36

mailto:carole.scott@healthpartners.uk.com
mailto:pfmabcontract@homeoffice.gov.uk
https://www.fpsregs.org/index.php/member-area/technical-queries
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Bulletins/Bulletin-55-March-2022/Bulletin-55.pdf


 
 
 

10 

Click here to return to Contents 
 

The SAB has decided to monitor the impact of this over a longer time period so that 

more data is available to be considered. If the SAB wanted to pursue a change to the 

commutation provisions in England, then a business case would have to be prepared 

for the Government to take this forward. 

2020 Valuation assumptions 

At the last SAB meeting GAD provided the Board with a presentation on four of the 

key demographic assumptions which are proposed to be used in the 2020 valuation. 

These are: withdrawal from the scheme, promotional pay, age retirement and 

commutation. 

GAD confirmed that there had been an improvement in the data provided by FRAs 

for the 2020 valuation. 

The Board agreed that a discussion on the key assumptions should be taken forward 

to the Cost-Effectiveness committee to ascertain if these assumptions are 

reasonable. The Cost-Effectiveness committee met accordingly on 5 July 2022 and 

these GAD wil
[...]
ments, provides the framework for this 
meeting agenda. 

 
 
COMMUNICATION 
 
3. Since the last board meeting, the Employer Pension Manager has provided 

a presentation to new recruits.  
 

4. The next presentation for the pre-retirement course will be in November 
2022. 
 

 
MEMBER PORTAL 
 
5. There has been a slight increase in members registered for the portal. At 

the last Board meeting, it was reported that at the 31 May 2022, the total 
membership registered was at 43.84%. 
 

6. Numbers of those registered as of 31 August 2022 are shown in the table 
below, with the great achievement of active members registered having 
passed the 50% mark for the for first time. We can now say that the majority 
of our active members are registered on the Pensions Member Portal. 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 
COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY (CFA) 
 
7. The only outstanding issue is for the on-call members who had paid the 

wrong employee contribution rate between 1 April 2012 and 31 March 2021. 
It was previously reported to the Board that there were 109 affected 
members and that the total amount underpaid was £69,506.57. 
 

8. A report was provided to the Standard’s and Governance Committee at their 
July 2022 meeting with a recommendation that recovery of the 
underpayments is not pursued. This action was approved at the meeting.  

 
9. Letters to the affected members will be sent out shortly, informing them of 

the amount of underpayment and the decision by HIWFRA to not collect this 
from the members.  

 
 
POTENTIAL STRIKE ACTION 
 
10. We are aware that there is a potential for some industrial action occurring 

in the next few months. With this in mind we are working on pulling together 
some useful information including an FAQ for members so that they can 
fully consider any pension implications of any action they take. 
 

11. Whilst it is true that all members are now paying into the 2015 Fire Pension 
Scheme, there will be differing effects on the pe
[...]
 so. 

 
23. If the employment in a specific role is continuous and it falls within one of 

the date ranges, then the member is in scope. The table below shows the 
number of employments that have been identified and those that have been 
left in scope. 

 
 

24. The next table takes the numbers of those that are left in scope and splits 
them according to which one of the three cohorts above that they fall into. 
For cohort 2 this has been further split into two groups one for those that 
are already purchasing their service from 1 July 2000 and those that did not 
elect to do so. 

 

Page 66



 

 
  
25. Where an employment is deemed to be in scope, the period of service 

purchase can be backdated to the very start of their employment. The table 
below shows the numbers of cases and their earliest years. 

 

 
 
26. Out of the 647 Hampshire cases 325 of them will also then be in scope for 

the McCloud remedy of which 75 will be able to have an Immediate Choice 
option as they have retired. 

Page 67



 

27. Out of the 254 IoW cases 63 of them will also then be in scope for the 
McCloud remedy of which 10 will be able to have an Immediate Choice 
option as they have retired. 
 

28. IoW are yet to confirm information about 16 of the Matthews cases as they 
have indicated that they are Ill Health retirement cases. For these cases, Ill 
Health certificates will need to be provided to enable the release of the 
pension.  

 
29. FRAs were required to provide information to the LGA in the summer about 

the number of cases that would be subject to the Matthews remedy. As we 
provided such a detailed response, GAD has selected HIWFRA to provide 
further information. This will help the Home Office in their work to introduce 
the Matthews remedy and will help GAD estimate the possible impact on 
scheme liabilities. The additional information needs to be submitted to LGA 
by 25 November 2022.  

 
30. Draft legislation on the Matthews remedy is expected in the au
[...]
nd or legislation become available which will mitigate the risks 
for HIWFRA then the decision and options will be reviewed at that point. 

 
35. There has been no movement or update from the LGA about the MoU 

although we know that negotiations are ongoing, and we are eagerly 
awaiting new draft tax legislation which is due autumn 2022. Either of these 
may provide assurances we are seeking, but there are also no guarantees 
that they will. 

 
McCLOUD REMEDY WORKING GROUP 

 
36. The McCloud Remedy Working Group have been considering a series of 

warm up comms as we are now less than one year away from the start of 
the implementation of the McCloud remedy. 

(a) One year until implementation starts 
(b) What we know 
(c) Timeline 
(d) What we are doing 
(e) How we will communicate 
(f) Member Portal 

 
37. The Board are asked for their views on subject, content, and timing of any 

such comms and also about how these could be best communicated to 
members.  

 
ILL HEALTH RETIREMENTS 

 
38. The remedy options that must be offered to all members with relevant 

membership will either be all legacy benefits or all reformed benefits for 
membership within the remedy period. In preparation for remedy some pre-
work is underway with regard to Ill Health retirements. 

 
39. The pre-work is necessary as we need to determine what the Tier of Ill 

Health benefits would be in the opposite scheme to that which the member 
retired from as this may affect the benefit options that are to be provided to 
the member. 

 
40. The criteria for the 2006 and 2015 schemes are broadly the same, so we 

are comfortable that for these cases we already have the right information 

Page 69



 

available. The issue arises predominantly for members that have 1992 
legacy scheme benefits as the criteria between the 1992 and 2015 schemes 
are different.  

 
41. Between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2022 Hampshire awarded 14 Ill Health 

retirements. For some of these cases the Independe
[...]
 to the complexity of Fire 
Pension Schemes, such as temporary promotions, contribution holidays, 
CPD payments and pensionable pay.  

 
54. HIWFRA is attributed with 35% of the Police and Fire costs. The total cost 

for HIWFRA for 2021/22 was £22,068.88, as shown in the table below. 
 

 
 

Page 71



 

55. The total cost for Police and Fire work on McCloud for quarter 1 of 2022/23 
is £20,698.89. The table below shows the estimated and actual costs for the 
2022/23 year. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

56. That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board 

57. That Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 18-20 and Appendix A be 
approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board 

 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

58. APPENDIX A – Risk Register 
59. APPENDIX B – Eligibility factsheet 
 

Contact:  
 
Claire Neale, Strategic HR Adviser (Specialist) - Employer Pension Manager, 
claire.neale@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 2790 
 

Page 72

https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Age-discrimination/Age-discrimination-remedy-eligibility-factsheet-August-2022.pdf
mailto:claire.neale@hants.gov.uk


Fire Risk Register Likelihood v Impact scoring

Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic

1 2 3 4 5

Rare 1 1 2 3 4 5

Unlikely 2 2 4 6 8 10

Possible 3 3 6 9 12 15

Likely 4 4 8 12 16 20

Almost certain 5 5 10 15 20 25

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

Impact

APPENDIX A

P
age 73



Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk 
number

Date 
identified Risk area Risk description Likelihood Impact Risk score Control measure / mitigation

Likelihood 
after 
mitigation

Impact 
after 
mitigation

Risk score 
after 
mitigation Risk owner

1 12/05/2017 Operations
Failure to administer the pension scheme 
in a proper and effective manner

2 3 6

a) Liaison with employer
b) End of Year
c) Employer web (UPM access)
d) Fire Employer Group & Pensions Admin Group
e) Fire Pension Board
f) Management oversight and escalation to Chief Finance Officer for HI
[...]
 Previous Meeting
	7 Legislation and Local Government (LGA) Update Report
	Appendices A - C

	8 Fire Pension Board Status Report and Risk Register Review
	Appendices A - B
	Age discrimination remedy – Guide to eligibility
	Introduction
	Eligibility conditions
	Who is out of scope?
	What does this mean for fire?
	Scheme specific provisions
	Previous public service scheme membership
	Next Steps
	What remedial action should be taken if individuals are identified?







Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire and
Police HQ, Eastleigh on Wednesday, 12th October, 2022 at 14:00

* Present

Chairman:
* Stew Adamson

Vice-Chairman:
* Richard Scarth

* Sean Harrison * Councillor Roger Price
* Mark Hilton Ross Singleton

* Richard North * Dan Tasker

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

48.

49.

50.

51.

Apologies were received from Richard Scarth and Ross Singleton.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might
have wished to disclose.

No interests were declared.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting held on 5 July 2022 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

Under matters arising in relation to the Minutes, the Chairman confirmed in
relation to Minute 46 that he had discussed with a contact from the Service’s
Diversity Group ‘Inspire’ as to whether gender was a factor in firefighters’ opting
out of the pension scheme. Some light-touch research hadn’t proven that
gender was a factor, and it was noted that cost being more of an issue for female
firefighters’ was purely anecdotal. The Chairman would meet with the Chairman
of the Group to explore this further, and whether having children impacted on
opting out.

DEPUTATIONS

There were no deputations.
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS



52.

53.

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD

The Board received a verbal update from the County Councillor Employer
Representative. Councillor Price highlighted that issues relating to the Scheme
Advisory Board were covered very well in reports later on the agenda, but did
highlight the forthcoming Firefighters’ Pension Schemes (FPS) AGM taking place
at the LGA offices in London on the 25-26 October. It was noted that Ross
Singleton, a Scheme Representative Member of the Firefighters’ Pension Board
and Claire Neale, Employer Pension Manager would be attending.

LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT

The Board received an update on legislation and the Local Government
Association (LGA), (Item 7 in the Minute Book).

Officers presented the report and highlighted that since the last Board meeting,
three bulletins had been issued by the LGA which were attached at Appendices
A-C of the report. Board Members attention was drawn to paragraphs 9-11 of
the report which detailed the issue of the Scottish Public Pensions Agency and
their amendment to their commutation provisions from 1 April 2022 to remove
the commutation restriction for those retiring before age 55 with less than 30
years’ service. Officers highlighted that there had been a significant rise in the
number of retirements since 1 April 2022 which may be due to this change. It
was heard that the SAB would continue to monitor this, and if wanted to pursue
this then would need to present a business case to Government.

Board Members also heard further information relating to the Judicial Review
over the McCloud Cost Remedy, and The Pensions Ombudsman (TPO)
factsheet recently published on McCloud giving TPO’s views. Attention was
drawn to details of the FPS AGM which was highlighted by Councillor Price
earlier in the meeting. A discussion ensued about inviting colleagues from the
LGA to deliver training on key topics to Pension Board Members, and Officers
highlighted that the LGA do offer Fire Authority Pension Boards one free training
session a year. Board Members were keen for this to be organised and the
Clerk would take this forward after the meeting. Board Members also discussed
the benefit of Officers providing further training sessions for pension scheme
members around issues such as annual allowances, higher taxes, promotions
and additional benefits and pensions. This would be explored further by
Officers.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension
Board.



54.

FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW

The Board received a report which provided an update on ongoing issues (Item
8 in the Minute Book), and also the Board’s Risk Register for review. The report
was introduced and key issues were highlighted.

The Board heard that in relation to member portal registration, figures at the end
of August showed that those registered had surpassed 50% for the first time,
and had risen again in September. In response to a Board Member query, it was
confirmed that an address tracing programme was used to trace deferred
members who may have moved address. It was also noted that pensioner
scheme members could opt out of receiving their annual benefit statement
electronically and receive a paper copy, and Officers would find out the
percentage of pensioners who had requested to receive a paper version.
Officers highlighted that once scheme members approached retirement age,
they were written to and encouraged to sign up to the portal if they haven’t
already.

Paragraphs 7-11 of the report highlighted the one outstanding issue in relation to
the Combined Fire Authority (CFA), which concerned on-call members who had
paid the wrong employee contribution rate. It was heard that letters had gone
out to affected members, and queries received had been clarified. Officers
would check whether the cost of this would come out of HIWFRA reserves.
Officers highlighted other issues detailed in the report including potential strike
action, risk review and the Board'’s risk register which had been presented in an
easier to read format as requested by the Board.

Paragraphs 21-32 of the report provided information relating to the
Matthews/O’Brien case, and attention was drawn to the cohorts of members and
those in scope. It was heard that HIWFRA has been asked to provide more
detailed analysis to the LGA to assist in work to introduce the Matthews
Remedy, which will run at the same time as the McCloud Remedy
implementation and will be a busy period for Officers. Officers asked Board
Member views on membership of a project team as detailed at paragraph 32. A
query was raised as to whether any representative bodies would be included on
the project team and officers would look into this. Suggestions were raised
about the possibility of involvement of On-call Support Officers, as well as
support from the Past Members Association. Signposting to information about
Matthews Remedy, and including in the routine notice was also felt to be useful.

Board Members also heard details relating to Immediate Detriment,
McCloud/Sargeant Remedy and the McCloud Remedy Working Group. It was
heard that the Working Group had been considering some communications
before the implementation of the McCloud Remedy, and Board Members were
asked their views on this. Board Members felt that there was a lack of general
understanding around this subject amongst scheme members, and more
communication and accessible information was needed. The use of webinars
and also including information on both the portal and Hampshire Pension
Service website was discussed, and thought to be useful. Further advice on
implementing this would be sought from the Internal Communication Lead
Officer.



In concluding, Board Members were presented with information relating to llI
Health retirements, In Scope Members and McCloud project costings.

RESOLVED:

i. That the content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters’
Pension Board.

il That the Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 18-20 and Appendix A was
approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board.

Chairman,



